
  

 
Meeting of the  

 

LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE 

__________________________________ 
 

Monday, 20 October 2008 at 6.30 p.m. 
_______________________________________ 

 
A G E N D A 

______________________________________ 
 

VENUE 
Room C1, The Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, 

E14 2BG 
 
Members: 
 

Ward Represented 
Chair:  Councillor Fazlul Haque Weavers 
   
Councillor Oliur Rahman St. Dunstan’s & Stepney Green 
Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman Mile End East 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: 
 
Margaret Sampson, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4850, E-mail: margaret.sampson@towerhamlets.gov.uk  
 



 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 20 October 2008 
 

6.30 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  3 - 14  
 To note the rules of procedure which are attached for 

information. 
  

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  15 - 22  
 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 

unrestricted minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held 
on 8th September 2008. 

  

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION    

5 .1 Application for New Premises Licence: 95 Columbia 
Road, London E2 7RG (LSC036/809)   

23 - 58 Weavers 

5 .2 Application for New Premises Licence: cafe de 
London: 507 Hackney Road, London E2 9ED   

59 - 102 Bethnal 
Green North 

5 .3 Application for New Premises Licence: 83 Redchurch 
Street, London E2 7DJ (LSC038
[...]
be given to the degree of weight, if any, to be attached to such 
evidence in all the relevant circumstances. 

 
b) The Sub-Committee may impose a time limit on the oral representations 

to be made by any party. In considering whether to do so, and in 
considering the length of any such time limit, the Sub-Committee will take 
into account the importance of ensuring that all parties receive a fair 
hearing, and the importance of ensuring that all applications are 
determined expeditiously and without undue delay. 

 
c) In considering the time limits referred to in (b) above, regard must be had 

to the requirement to allow each party an equal amount of time. 
 
4.3  When considering any representations or notice made by a party, the Authority 

may take into account documentary or other information produced by a party in 
support of their application, representation or notice, either: 
 
a) before the hearing, or 
 
b) with the consent of all other parties, by the Sub-Committee at the hearing  

 
The Authority will disregard any information given by a party, or any other 
person appearing at the hearing, which is not relevant to: 

 
a) their application, representation or notice; and 
 
b) the promotion of the licensing objectives or the crime prevention objective 

where notice has been given by the police. 
 
4.4 All hearings shall take place in public save that: 

 
a) The Licensing Sub-Committee may exclude the public from all or part of a 

hearing where it considers that, on balance, it is in the public interest to do 
so. 

 
b) The parties and any person representing them may be excluded in the 

same way as another member of the public 

Page 8



 
 

c) The Licensing Sub-Committee may require any person attending the 
hearing who in their opinion is behaving in a disruptive manner to leave 
the hearing and may: 

 
- refuse to permit the person to return; or 
- allow them to return only on such conditions as the authority may 

specify. 
 
4.5 Any pe
[...]
. In the case of a hearing under: 
(a)
. 

section 48(3)(a) (cancellation of interim authority notice following police 
objection), or 

(b)
. 

section 105(2)(a) (counter notice following police objection to temporary 
event notice), 

 the party shall give the notice no later than one working day before the day 
or the first day on 
which the hearing is to be held. 

4. In the case of a hearing under: 
(a)
. 

section 167(5)(a) (review of premises licence following closure order), 
(b)
. 

paragraph 4(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for conversion 
of existing licence), 

(c)
. 

paragraph 16(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for 
conversion of existing club certificate), or 

(d)
. 

paragraph 26(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application by holder of 
justices’ licence for grant of personal licence), 

 the party shall give the notice no later than two working days before the day 
or the first day on which the hearing is to be held. 

5. In any other case, the party shall give the notice no later than five working 
days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held. 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 08/09/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.37 P.M. ON MONDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2008 
 

ROOM C1, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, 
E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Fazlul Haque (Chair) 
Councillor Fozol Miah 
Councillor M. Mamun Rashid 
 
Other Councillors Present:  
  
Councillor Clair Hawkins (Ward Member) 
Councillor Bill Turner (Ward Member) 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Mohshin Ali 
Zakir Hussain 
Margaret Sampson 

– Licensing Officer 
– Legal Officer 
– Democratic Services 

 
Applicants In Attendance: 
  
Mr M Davis                                 - Wellington Pub Company 
Mr T Islam                                  - Director, Vicki Park 
Ms S Naqshbandi                       - Counsel 

 
Objectors In Attendance: 
  
Paul Johnson                              Environmental Health 
C McLean                                    Cyprus Street 
J Wade                                        Cyprus Street 
M Parkes                                     Mace Street 
J Nockles                                     Cyprus Street 
E Elgon                                        Bonner Street 
J Warkins                                     Bonner Street 
M Burns                                       Bonner Street 
T Burns                                        Bonner Street 
B Burns                                        Bonner Street 
J McNiff                                       Cyprus Street 
M Shannon                                  Cyprus Street 
C O’Dwyer                                   Cyprus Street 
J Dean                                         Cyprus Street 
J Chernin                                     Cyprus Street 
 
 There were several other residents present who did not sign 

Agenda Item 4

Page 15



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 08/09/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

the attendance book. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Several resident objectors had given their apologies.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Haque reported that he did not have an interest but had been 
contacted by another Member of the Council regarding this application. He 
had advised that he could not comment as he was participating in the 
meeting. 
 
Councillor Hawkins declared a personal interest as she was present in her 
capacity as a Ward Member to speak on behalf of residents. Councillor 
Hawkins also reported that she was the Member who had contacted 
Councillor Haque and confirmed that they had not discussed the application. 
 
Councillor Turner declared a personal interest as he was present in his 
capacity as a Ward Member to speak on behalf of a resident. Councillor 
Turner also reported that he was a member of the Licensing Committee but 
had not discussed the application with any other Member.   
 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
Noted. Mr Hussain advised as to how the meeting would proceed. 
 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2008 were agreed and approved 
as a correct record.   
 

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

5.1 Application for New Premises Licence: Habanas, 74 Bonner Street, 
London E2 0QP (LSC026/809)  
 
The Chair stated that the report would be taken as read unless Mr Ali had 
additional information to report. Mr Ali confirmed there was no additional 
information and as Members had no questions for the officer, The Chair 
invited Ms Naqshbandi, Counsel for the applicant, to present the case for the 
applicant. 
 
Ms Naqshbandi advised that she represented Wellington Pub Company, the 
freeholders of the premises. The previous tenants, Elite Leisure, had obtained 
the leasehold and run the premises from 1999. There had been a number of 
problems arising from the premises during this time, hence the objections 
from residents. Due to this and the non-payment of rent, the lease had 
subsequently been withdrawn. Wellington Pub Company had not been in a 
position to take on the licence at that time and the licence had since lapsed.    
 

Page 16



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 08/09/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

The company had submitted the current application in order to regularise the 
licensing position. Since then, discussions had identified a company (Vicky 
Park) to lease the premises to who propose to run the business as befits the 
premises and its location. If the application is granted there will be a 
subsequent application to transfer the licence to Vicky Park. 
 
Ms Naqshbandi further reported that Mr Islam, who was present as a 
representative of Vicky Park, would be responsible for controlling the 
premises with a separate manager. Both Mr Islam and the proposed manager 
had extensive experience in the restaurant business and wished to run a 
Mediterranean style restaurant as smoothly as possible. 
 
Mr Islam stated he would be at the premises, which would operate more as a 
restaurant than as a bar, most of the time. It would not be a club and there 
would be no music other than the occasional weekend and as was 
appropriate to the style of the premises. Recorded music would be for 
background purposes only and as the dance floor was extremely small, it was 
unlikely to be used. 
 
Discussions had been held with the Police and the Commercial H&S team in 
Environmental Health; both had put forward conditions for consideration and 
the hours applied for had subsequently been amended. 
 
The premises would be refurbished if the application was granted, with 
improvements to both the internal and external parts of the premises, which 
would improve the general environment. 
 
The applicant did not agree with the hours put forward by the EH Noise officer 
for the use of the forecourt but was happy to accept the hours put forward by 
the Police for use of this area. A noise limiter was not felt to be necessary 
though all other conditions put forward were acceptable. 
 
Both the pub company and the proposed licence holder did not wish to see 
the area or the premises being vandalised, this would not attract the type of 
clientele the premises would cater for; this would be a family orientated 
restaurant. The applicant had met with some residents though not necessarily 
those who were present and was happy to attend any meetings with residents 
and to make a contact number available. 
 
Councillor Miah asked why it was felt there would be no nuisance caused by 
noise nuisance to adjoining residents when the properties shared a party wall 
and whether the applicant would consider carrying out soundproofing. 
 
Ms Naqshbandi advised that soundproofing was not felt to be necessary as it 
was not intended that club or bass music would take place, mellow music 
would be provided. In replying to further points from Councillor Miah on this 
issue, the applicant confirmed he would take advice on what may be required. 
 
The applicant further advised that 60 covers would be provided in the 
restaurant and there would be no separate bar. 
 

Page 17



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 08/09/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

As there were no further questions, the Chair invited those who had made 
representations to present their evidence. 
 
Mr Johnson, Environmental Health, reported that his objections were detailed 
on page 143 and related to noise nuisance from the proposed use to the 
residential properties located in close proximity to the premise, particularly the 
nuisance to the property that shared a party wall with the premise which 
would occur from even recorded music being played. 
 
He was happy to agree to the conditions put forward by the Police and 
Commercial EH with one exception. The evidence on which the Noise team 
objections were based had not been available to these parties and was the 
basis of the proposed hours of operation detailed on page 144, including 
restricting the use of the outside area to 8pm. No live music should be 
provided and recorded music should go through a noise limiter and/or sound 
attenuation carried out to ensure that music could not be heard in the adjacent 
property. 
 
Mr Johnson confirmed the hours sought were 11:00 to 23:00 Sunday to 
Thursday and 11:00 to Midnight Friday and Saturday with all licensable 
activities ceasing 30 minutes before closing time on all days. All live music 
must go through a noise limiter and no drums or bass music should be 
operated. 
 
A sound test would be required in order to identify and address any weak 
points within the premises and remedial work carried out if needed to ensure 
that the operation of the premises was inaudible within the nearest residential 
properties. 
 
Mr McLean, Cyprus Street resident, expressed concern that if the licen
[...]
ents did not wish to see customers leave these premises to come to this 
one, as had been the case in the past. The premises had also previously 
opened later than it had been licensed to. 
 
Whilst residents would prefer to see no licence granted, if it were the EH 
proposed conditions should be adopted. The Council was the freeholder of 
the premise which was located on the edge of the estate and close to financial 
ruin. Residents had indicated that they wished to see an alternative use of the 
premise being considered.     
 
Related noise nuisance had been suffered from cars, taxis and people, with 
related ASB also being experienced. There was no parking available and this 
caused difficulties for residents in the evening, especially as the premise was 
not near public transport links. 
 
The applicant confirmed that the restaurant would provide 60 covers though 
Ms Wade pointed out that the Business Plan referred to 80 covers. 
Irrespective of what the applicant said they would do, the application covered 
a number of other points and hours of use. 
 
Councillor Hawkins stated that she was a Ward Member and was present on 
behalf of Mr & Mrs Legon who lived in the property next to the premises. She 
was not a member of the Licensing Committee and had not discussed the 
application with any of the Committee Members. 
 
Mr & Mrs Legon’s property shared a party wall with the premises and had 
registered complaints with EH on numerous occasions regarding noise and 
reverberation throughout the house from amplified music. Their garden was 
also used as a rubbish dump and urinal by patrons. Mr Braun, who lived two 
doors away from the premise, also felt that no licence should be granted 
unless the premises were soundproofed. 
 
The premise had not been used as a local pub for many years and its past 
operation had ignored residents. If a licence was to be granted, consideration 
should be given to the hours operated, whether music and dance should be 
available and sound proofing. The proposed EH conditions would mitigate 
some concerns though residents did not feel that any conditions would allow 
the premise to operate without nuisance given the previous history of the 
premise. 
 

Page 19



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 08/09/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

Councillor Turner stated that he was a Ward Member and was present on 
behalf of Mr Heyes, resident of Cyprus Street. Whilst he was a member of the 
Licensing Committee, he had not discussed the application with any of the 
Committee Members. 
 
Councillor Turner stated the immediate area accommodated a number of 
elderly residents as well as those with young families. Endorsing Councillor 
Hawkins’s comments, Councillor Turner also stated that the contents of the 
Business Plan that had been seen by some residents did not appear to 
support the need for all the licensable activities sought in the application and 
this, together with the past history of the premise and the lack of support from 
the Pub Company, had resulted in the number of objections that had been 
made to the application. 
 
In response to a question from the Chair, Mr Davies (Applicant) advised that 
the name of the company had resulted in some confusion. Whilst called 
‘Wellington Pub Company Ltd.’, it was not a pub company but a building 
company. The application had been made at a time when a suitable tenant for 
the property had been identified. Since then, a suitable tenant, Mr Islam’s 
company, had been identified and if a licence were to be granted, an 
application to transfer the licence to the named tenant would be made. 
 
At this juncture, the Chair advised that the Sub Committee would now, at 
7.35pm, adjourn for a comfort break. The Sub Committee reconvened at 
8.20pm. 
 
Mr Dick, Cyprus Street, spoke on behalf of another resident who was unable 
to be present. Mr Dick stated that all residents had a right to quiet enjoyment 
under the Human Rights Act and queried whether, under S.17 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, Wellington Pub Company was the actual applicant. 
 
The premise shared three party walls and had a single glazed frontage. He 
had been an EH Officer for many years and was aware that the insulation and 
additional extraction costs arising from the application would be expensive. 
He asked whether any costing for this work had been carried out. 
 
Ms Naqshbandi, on behalf of the applicant, reported that no acoustician had 
been appointed but she had, during the adjournment, spoken to EH and the 
applicant was prepared to accept this matter as a condition of the licence. 
 
The costs referred to by the last speaker were a matter for the applicant who 
was as stated in the report. Mr Islam was present in the capacity of the 
prospective tenant and was an experienced manager. Whilst the past history 
of the premises was acknowledged, there had to be a point where the new 
application was considered along with the realisation that there was no 
intention to run the premise as it had been in the past. The legislation was in 
place that would allow any problems to be addressed. 
 
Mr Johnson, EH, advised that if an acoustic report was carried out and any 
work arising was completed to the department’s satisfaction, it would address 
concern on this point though the use of the external area and external 

Page 20



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 08/09/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

smoking noise concern would only be addressed in part by reducing the hours 
of operation. 
 
Mr Shannon, Cyprus Street resident stated that he believed the restaurant 
proposal was a red herring as once a licence was granted; the premises could 
operate any or all of the activities in the application for the hours being sought. 
 
Insulating the building was all very well, but the noise and nuisance generated 
by those leaving the premise could not be tolerated; especially late at night 
when the general area was quieter. The layout of local streets and the number 
of properties that fronted directly onto the street meant that residents and their 
families were directly affected by the noise of those leaving the premise by 
foot and by car. There was no specific parking for residents let alone those 
visiting the area and vehicles parked on double yellow lines prevented access 
for emergency services. 
 
People leaving the premises to smoke also caused nuisance to residents, 
particularly given the proximity to residential properties. Mr Shannon 
concluded by stating he did not believe the premises was particularly family 
friendly if proposed to open until midnight. 
 
There being no further representations, the Chair thanked those present for 
their submissions to the Sub Committee and proposed that Members would 
now, at 8.35pm, adjourn to consider the evidence presented. 
 
The Sub Committee reconvened at 8.55pm and the Chair reported that the 
Sub Committee had resolved: 
 
That the application for a new Premises Licence for Habanas, 74 Bonner 
Street, London E2 0QP had been REFUSED as Members of the Sub 
Committee had not been convinced that the Licensing Objective relating to 
the Prevention of Public Nuisance would be upheld. 
 
The Chair reported that Members had heard sufficient evidence from 
residents and Environmental Health that the type of establishment that this 
licence would potentially allow the premises to be would not be suitable in this 
location. Particular regard had been taken to the fact that the premises shared 
a party wall with residential accommodation. In addition, taking the character 
of the locality into consideration, Members had not been convinced that the 
Licensing Objective relating to the Prevention of Public Nuisance would be 
upheld.              
                    

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.58 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Fazlul Haque 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5.1

Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5.2

Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5.3

Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



Page 151



Page 152



Page 153



Page 154



Page 155



Page 156



Page 157



Page 158



Page 159



Page 160



Page 161



Page 162



Page 163



Page 164



Page 165



Page 166



Page 167



Page 168



Page 169



Page 170



Page 171



Page 172



Page 173



Page 174



Page 175



Page 176



Page 177



Page 178


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 RULES OF PROCEDURE
	4 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	5.1 Application for New Premises Licence: 95 Columbia Road, London E2 7RG (LSC036/809)
	5.2 Application for New Premises Licence: cafe de London: 507 Hackney Road, London E2 9ED
	5.3 Application for New Premises Licence: 83 Redchurch Street, London E2 7DJ (LSC038/809)



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 20/10/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON MONDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2008 
 

ROOM C1, THE TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Fazlul Haque (Chair) 
Councillor Oliur Rahman'Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman 
  
Other Councillors Present:  
None. 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Paul Greeno – (Criminal Litigation and Enforcement Lawyer, 

Legal Services, Chief Executive's) 
Jackie Randall – Principal Environmental Health Officer 

 
Applicants In Attendance: 
  
Ms E. Iantosca                                  Columbia Road 
Mr T. Tedore                                     Columbia Road 
Mr F. Ahmed                                     Café de London 
Mr M. Rahman                                  Redchurch Street 
Mr A. Ali                                            Redchurch Street 
Mr H. Miah                                        Legal Representative, Redchurch Street 

 
Objectors In Attendance: 
  
Mr Cole                                              Redchurch Street 
Ms T. Wombwell                                North Brick Lane RA   

 
Members of the Public In Attendance: 
  
There were several others present who were unable to sign the attendance book. 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Ms Jankunas, objector to 
Item 5.1. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor O. Rahman wished it to be recorded that the applicant for Item 5.3 
(83 Redchurch Street) was a resident of his Ward but they had not spoken 
about this application. 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 20/10/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
Councillor Haque declared that he was a Ward Member for Weavers but had 
no knowledge of or interest in the applications being considered. 
 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
Noted. 
 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8th September were agreed and approved 
as a correct record.   
 

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

5.1 Application for New Premises Licence: 95 Columbia Road, London E2 
7RG (LSC036/809)  
 
Ms Randall outlined the application as detailed in the report. 
 
Ms Iantosca, applicant, reported that the premise was a delicatessen and 
would serve a selection of fine wines mainly to take away but also to drink on 
the premise. She and her partner lived two doors away and there were also 
residential properties above the premise. No objections had been received 
from those residents and the R.A. was supportive of the application.  
 
With regard to the issues raised by the objector; the rear window referred to 
was a toilet window which was barred and kept closed. No application had 
been made for music and a contract for trade waste disposal was in place. It 
was not possible to control those who smoked outside the premise or were 
congregating on the roadside, especially on a Sunday when the market 
operated. There was also a restaurant next door which operated longer hours 
than had been applied for here. 
 
Mr Greeno advised that the application had not identified a DPS for the 
premise and if granted, no sale of alcohol could take place until a DPS was in 
place. 
 
The Chair stated that the Sub Committee would now, at 7.18pm, adjourn to 
consider the evidence presented. The Sub Committee reconvened at 7.25pm 
and the Chair reported that Members had 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application for a new Premises Licence for 95 Columbia Road, 
London E2 7RG, be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 
Alcohol for consumption off the premises could only be sold in sealed 
containers. 
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 20/10/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

The sale of alcohol was not permitted until such time as a DPS was appointed 
and in place. 
 
Mr Greeno advised that should the applicant at any time in the future be 
minded to put tables and chairs outside, that this would require a licence that 
must be applied for. 
 

5.2 Application for New Premises Licence: cafe de London: 507 Hackney 
Road, London E2 9ED  
 
Mr Greeno advised that the conditions the Environmental Health officer 
wished to see imposed could be dealt with by other statutory provisions. As 
the applicant was not present, the application must be considered as 
submitted. 
 
Members expressed concern as to whether it was in anyone’s interest to 
consider the application when none of the interested parties were present. Mr 
Greeno advised that the Sub Committee could defer consideration of the 
application on the basis that if EH did not respond within 7 days then the 
application could be granted. 
 
Following a short discussion, the Sub Committee RESOLVED 
 
That the application for a New Premises Licence for Café de London, 507 
Hackney Road, London E2 9ED should not be considered at this time as it 
was not considered in the public interest to do so. The application to be 
considered, if necessary to do so, within 28 days. 
 

5.3 Application for New Premises Licence: 83 Redchurch Street, London E2 
7DJ (LSC038/809)  
 
Ms Randall outlined the application as detailed; the applicant wished to open 
a convenience store open from 07:00 to midnight on all days with the sale of 
alcohol available from 11:00 on all days. Objections had been received from 
residents and EH who had also listed a number of possible conditions. In 
addition, the Police had put forward a number of conditions they would wish to 
see attached to the licence, should it be granted. 
 
Mr Greeno advised that the comments from EH mainly related to dealing with 
potential noise nuisance from plant and machinery and that this could be dealt 
with via the Environmental Protection Act. It was therefore not for the 
Licensing Sub Committee to impose conditions that could be addressed via 
other regulatory means. 
 
Mr Miah, on behalf of the applicant, stated that the resident objections mainly 
related to ASB and that the conditions put forward by the Police were 
acceptable. Staff would also be given full training with regard to licensing 
issues. However, there were other similar premises in the immediate area and 
Mr Miah did not see how this application could be refused on the basis of 
existing issues. 
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 20/10/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

Mr Cole reported that he had objected to the application as it related to 
providing an off-licence and there were nine other similar premises within a 
very short distance. This shop was on a residential street, hence the concern 
regarding noise nuisance and the cumulative effect in respect to the number 
of licensed premises within the vicinity. 
 
Mr Cole also drew attention to the photographs submitted as evidence 
showing alcohol use by pedestrians within local streets. In addition, Mr Cole 
expressed his concern regarding the footfall of those leaving the premise due 
to the proximity of bedroom windows. 
 
The increase in licensed premises was a concern in relation to the rising 
crime levels and general criminal activity that lay hidden behind alcohol 
abuse. 
 
Ms Wombwell reported the concerns residents had regarding the growing 
number of licensed premises within the area and that there was a need that 
this should be capped at some level. There was no wish to deter businesses 
from starting up in the area but not those that wished to sell alcohol. 
 
The attendant vehicle and pedestrian use was increasingly disturbing those 
who lived in the area and this included the growing number of emergency 
vehicles that attended alcohol related incidents. There was also concern 
regarding the lack of regulation of these premises as a large number did not 
adhere to the licences that had been granted. 
 
Mr Greeno advised that the lack of planning permission that may relate to a 
premise was not grounds for refusing a licence and whether planning 
enforcement was taking place or not was not a matter for the Licensing 
Committee. 
 
Following some clarification questions from Members, the applicant stated 
that he would be prepared to accept the framework hours of operation as 
detailed in the report (Page 178). In working towards ensuring that there was 
no ASB arising, there was only so much that could be done and it would be 
wrong to suggest that street drinking would increase due to this premise being 
granted a licence. 
 
The Chair thanked those present for their contributions and advised that the 
Sub Committee would now, at 8.57pm, adjourn to consider the evidence 
presented to them. The Sub Committee reconvened at 8.06pm and the Chair 
reported that Members had  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application for a new Premises Licence for the Convenience Store, 
83 Redchurch Street, London E2 7DJ, be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
Opening Hours of the Premises: 07:00 to Midnight, Monday to Sunday 
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 20/10/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

Sale of Alcohol: 11:00 to 23:00 Sunday to Thursday, 11:00 to Midnight Friday 
and Saturday 
 
All alcohol to be sold in sealed containers 
 
A CCTV system shall be installed or the existing system maintained. The 
system will incorporate a camera covering the entrance door and the 
payment/till area and be capable of providing an image that is regarded as 
‘identification standard’ 
 

• To obtain a clear head and shoulders image of every person entering 
the premises on the CCTV system 

• CCTV is to comply with the Data Protection Act 1998 and is to be 
working and recording correctly when the premise is open to the public. 

• The CCTV system shall incorporate a recording facility and any 
recordings shall be retained and stored in a suitable and secure 
manner for a minimum of one month. A system shall be in place to 
maintain the quality of the recorded image and a complete audit trail 
maintained. The system will comply with other essential legislation, and 
all signs as required will be clearly displayed. The system will be 
maintained and fully operational throughout the hours that the premises 
are open for any licensable activity. 

• A staff member to be conversant with the operation of the CCTV 
system and will be on the premises at all times that it is open to the 
public. This staff member will be able to show police recent data or 
footage with the absolute minimum of delay when requested. This data 
or footage reproduction should be almost instantaneous. 

 
The Chair advised that Members had shared a number of the concerns raised 
by residents but did not believe on balance that the application should be 
refused.  
 
 
              

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.15 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Fazlul Haque 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 


